

**DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENTS BY THE MALAYSIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL
AGAINST ERRANT REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS FROM JANUARY - MAY 2014**

1. **Dr. Norila Binti Kamarudin (Full registration no. 25415 dated 20/12/1984)**
 - a. Dr. Norila was charged with neglect and disregard of her professional responsibilities in that she had;
 - i. employed and/ or associated herself with a person not registered under the Act as a medical practitioner, namely one Adeela Arooj (Pakistan Passport No: KF 719776) at her place of Medical Practice; and
 - ii. permitted the said Adeela Arooj (Pakistan Passport No: KF 719776) who was an unregistered person at the material time, in her absence and without her and/ or any other registered medical practitioner's immediate personal supervision to attend, treat, prescribe and supply medication to a patient, on or about 15/10/2009 at her place of Medical Practice..
 - b. The Council, at its inquiry on 18th February 2014, found **Dr. Norila Binti Kamarudin** guilty and ordered that she be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
 - c. The respondent did not appeal to the High Court.

2. **Dato' Dr. Selva Kumar s/o A. Kanagarajah (Full registration no. 29159 dated 01/01/1992)**
 - a. Dato' Dr. Selva Kumar was charged with neglect and disregard of his professional responsibilities in that he had;
 - i. failed to provide sufficiently thorough professional attention, examination and diagnostic investigation into the condition of the Patient during the post-operative period after he had performed the 1st surgery, when the patient's condition was unstable and later became critical.
 - b. The Council, at its inquiry on 14th April 2014, found **Dato' Dr. Selva Kumar s/o A. Kanagarajah** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
 - c. The practitioner did not appeal to the High Court

3. Dr. Mohd Fauzi B Othman (Full registration no. 34594 dated 27/05/1997)

- a. Dr. Mohd Fauzi B Othman was charged with abuse of professional privileges and skills in that he had:
 - i. pleaded guilty to a charge under Rule 22(b) Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Rules 1989, which is an offence under Section 30(3) Poisons Act 1952 (Revised 1989), punishable under Section 30(5) Poisons Act 1952 in relation to his failure to record the name and address of the suppliers of psychotropic substances in the Clinic register, and he was fined RM5000.00 or 1 month imprisonment.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 14th April 2014, found **Dr. Mohd Fauzi B Othman** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.
- c. The practitioner did not appeal to the High Court.

4. Dr. Samuel s/o Oommen (Full registration no. 23536 dated 01/12/1980)

- a. Dr. Samuel was charged with abuse of professional privileges and skills in that he had:
 - i. failed to provide to the Complainant, En. Mohd Yamani bin Mohd Sehat @ Md Shahot a Medical Report on his condition and treatment, although requested to do so several times by the Complainant in the months of October and November 2010, he had neglected and disregarded his professional responsibilities contrary to Section 2.4 of the Malaysian Medical Council's Good Medical Practice Guidelines.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 19th May 2014, found **Dr. Samuel s/o Oommen** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.

**DISCIPLINARY PUNISHMENTS BY THE MALAYSIAN MEDICAL COUNCIL
AGAINST ERRANT REGISTERED PRACTITIONERS FOR JUN 2014**

1. Dr. Paul Anthony Fredericks (Full Registration No. 32232 Dated 16/02/1995)

- a. Dr. Paul Anthony Fredericks was charged with abuse of professional privileges and skills in that he had:
 - i. failed to record the total stock of psychotropic substances in a register for Prescriptions for Psychotropic Substances, as required under Regulation 22(b) of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 22(b), Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and failed to label the Psychotropic Substances' container as required under Regulation 28 of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 28, Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-2177-2006 to which he had pleaded guilty on 14/12/2006 and were fined RM 2000.00 and in default two (2) months of imprisonment for the first Charge and RM 500.00 and in default 15 days of imprisonment for the second Charge respectively,
 - ii. been found to be in possession, for the purpose of selling, products which are Not Registered Products in breach of Regulation 7(1)(a) Control of Drugs and Cosmetics Regulations 1984 (Peraturan 7(1)(a) Peraturan-Peraturan Kawalan Dadah dan Kosmetik 1984 yang dibuat di bawah Akta Jualan Dadah 1952 (disemak 1989) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-1553-04 to which he had pleaded guilty on 24/01/2005 and fined RM 2000.00 and in default four (4) months of imprisonment,
 - iii. failed to store psychotropic substances under lock and key (di tempat berkunci) as required under Regulation 24(1) of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 24(1), Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and were charged at the Johor Baru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-793-2008 to which he had pleaded guilty on 17/10/2008 and were fined RM 1000.00 and in default one (1) months of imprisonment,
 - iv. supplied for the purpose of treatment to a person named Abdul Rahim Bin Razali (NRIC No. 760711-10-5397) through Azlon Binti Abdul Rahim (NRIC No. 801122-01-5404), which is an action in breach of Regulation 11(1)(a) of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 11(1)(a), Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-842-2011 to which he had pleaded guilty

- on 13/06/2011 and were fined RM 4000.00 and in default four (4) months of imprisonment,
- v. supplied for the purpose of treatment to a person named Abdul Rahim Bin Razali (NRIC No. 760711-10-5397) through Azlon Binti Abdul Rahim (NRIC No. 801122-01-5404), which is an action in breach of Regulation 11(1)(a) of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 11(1)(a), Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-843-2011 to which he had pleaded guilty on 13/06/2011 and were fined RM 4000.00 and in default four (4) months of imprisonment,
 - vi. in his possession products which are Not Registered Products in breach of Regulation 7(1)(a) Control of Drugs and Cosmetics Regulation 1984 (Peraturan 7(1)(a), Peraturan-Peraturan Kawalan Dadah dan Kosmetik 1984) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-844-2011 to which he had pleaded guilty on 13/06/2011 and were fined RM 4000.00 and in default four (4) months of imprisonment,
 - vii. in his possession products which are Not Registered Products in breach of Regulation 7(1)(a) Control of Drugs and cosmetics Regulation 1984 (Peraturan 7(1)(a), Peraturan-Peraturan Kawalan Dadah dan Kosmetik 1984) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. C87-841-2011 to which he had pleaded guilty on 13/06/2011 and were fined RM 4000.00 and in default four (4) months of imprisonment,
 - viii. supplied psychotropic substances to a patient for the purpose of treatment without keeping and maintaining a Prescriptions Register for Psychotropic Substances as required under Regulation 19, Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 19, Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and failed to store psychotropic substances under lock and key (di tempat berkunci) as required under Rule 24(1), of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations 1989 (Peraturan 24(1), Peraturan-Peraturan Racun (Bahan-Bahan Psikotropik) 1989) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. 63-98-11 to which he had pleaded guilty on 17/06/2011 and were fined RM 5000.00 and in default six (6) months of imprisonment for the first charge and RM 5000.00 and in default six (6) month of imprisonment for the second charge respectively; and
 - ix. in his possession products which are Not Registered Products in breach of Regulation 7(1)(a) Control of Drugs and Cosmetics Regulation 1984 (Peraturan 7(1)(a) Peraturan-Peraturan Kawalan Dadah dan Kosmetik 1984) and were charged at the Johor Bahru Magistrates Court vide Summons No. 63-99-11 to which he had pleaded guilty on 17/06/2011 and were fined RM 1500.00 and in default six (6) months of imprisonment.

- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 17th June 2014, found **Dr. Paul Anthony Fredericks** guilty and ordered that he be **SUSPENDED for TWO (2) years** from the Register under Section 30 (ii) of the Medical Act 1971.

2. Dr. Lai Kee Sing @ Lai Kuen Thong (Full registration no. 00869 dated 17/05/1963)

- a. Dr. Lai Kee Sing @ Lai Kuen Thong was charged with abuse of professional privileges and skills in that he :
 - i. was convicted in Malaysia of offences under Regulation 22(b) and Regulation 22(e) of the Poisons (Psychotropic Substances) Regulations, 1989, read with Section 30(3) of the Poisons Act, 1952, which said offences are punishable with imprisonment,
 - ii. had by his own admission, failed to record and maintain the Prescription Register for Psychotropic Substances in respect of the purchase and supply of psychotropic substances at his Clinic; and
 - iii. had abused his professional privileges and conducted himself in a manner derogatory to the medical profession, thereby contravening the Code of Professional Conduct as adopted by the Malaysian Medical Council, further leading to his conviction and punishment in the abovementioned Sessions Court.
- b. The Council, at its inquiry on 17th June 2014, found **Dr. Lai Kee Sing @ Lai Kuen Thong** guilty and ordered that he be **REPRIMANDED** under Section 30 (iii) of the Medical Act 1971.